

Sessions case No. 73 of 2021
CNR. no. WBBK090001942021

Order No-07
Dated -03.01.2022

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Accused persons are produced from Bankura District Correctional Home.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

Ld. Advocate Sri Priyaranjan Sinha Mahapatra is present for the accused Sunil Murmu appointed by Sub-divisional Legal Services Committee.

On asking accused Sunil Murmu has stated that he has not prayed for engaging advocate from the state panel and he wants that his advocate on record namely Sri Samir Adhikari should continue to protect his interest in the Court. In this circumstances, I have of the view that it will be justified to discharge Ld. Advocate Sri Priyaranjan Sinha Mahapatra from this case as advocate on record for the accused Sunil Murmu is present and said accused person prays for continuing the said advocate on record to conduct this case.

None is present for prosecution. In this circumstances, let this case be adjourned in the interest of justice.

Considering the seriousness of allegations against the accused persons, the accused persons are remanded to J/C till the next date fixed.

Fix 19.02.2022 for production of the accused persons and consideration of charge.

Dictated and Corrected by me ,

Additional Sessions Judge ,
Khatra, Bankura

Additional Sessions Judge ,
Khatra, Bankura
J.O. Code WB01399