

ST 22(02)2022, SC 73 of 2021
CNR No.-WBBK090001942021

**Arising out of Barikul P.S. case no. 09/2021 dated 07.06.2021 Under
Sections 302 of IPC corresponding to GR case no. 269/2021**

Order No. 30
Dated 30.08.2023

Today is the date fixed for production of the accused persons and prosecution evidence.

Accused persons are produced from Bankura District Correctional Home.

One witness namely Dipak Pal is present.

None is present for prosecution despite repeated calls.

No any advocate is present for the accused persons despite repeated calls.

In this circumstances, this court has no option except examining the present witness by exercising its power U/s 311 of Cr.P.C and U/s 165 of the Evidence Act, hence the present witness Dipak Pal is examined as CW-1 and accused persons declined to cross examine this witness , hence this witness is discharged.

Considering the seriousness of allegations against these accused persons, the accused persons are remanded to J/C till next date fixed.

To date (31.08.2023) for production of accused persons and prosecution evidence.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Public Prosecutor, Bankura and District Magistrate Bankura for ensuring presence of the prosecution on the next date fixed in this case as today none is present for prosecution despite repeated calls.

Dictated & corrected
by me.

A.S.J

Additional Sessions Judge,
Khatra, Dist.- Bankura
J.O. Code WB01399